
GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Grant Name:

Department:

Litter 24

SHERIFF

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Project goals are to reduce litter along the county, state and interstate highways within 

Metro nashville Davidson County and to positively influence the attitudes of citizens 

toward maintaining a cleanly appearance along roadways in the county. This grant covers a 

portion of the cost of Sheriffs Office Community Services Program, activities of which 

include litter collection on roadways within the county. This rgant also covers the cost of 

litter prevention education. 

Grantor:

Pass-Through Grantor 

(If applicable):

Program Description:

Total Award this Action: $188,600.00

Cash Match Amount $0.00

Department Contact: Kristie Bratcher, Assistant Director of Finance

862-8222

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

This grant has been renewed annually in the past. Should it not be renewed, education 

efforts described would go entirely unfunded. 

Status: CONTINUATION

Tuesday, July 18, 2023 Page 1 of 1

5674

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C14B26F-5E87-44E9-B1F1-513E16723E41



 Pre-Application Application Award Acceptance Contract Amendment
Dept. No. Phone Fax

030 862-8222

Other:
07/01/23
06/30/24

N/A

 Other:

 Fund  Business Unit

0.00
$39,662.58

*Indirect Costs allowed? % Allow. $0.00 in budget

Budget 
Year

Metro 
Fiscal 
Year

Federal 
Grantor State Grantor Local Match 

Cash
Local Match 

In-Kind
Total Grant 
Each Year

Ind. Cost 
Neg. from 
Grantor

Yr 1 FY24 $0.00 $188,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $188,600.00 $0.00
Yr 2 FY
Yr 3 FY
Yr 4 FY__
Yr 5 FY__

$0.00 $188,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $188,600.00 $0.00

07/10/23 Contract#:

Contact: juanita.paulsen@nashville.gov
vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Rev. 5/13/13
5674

(or) Date Denied:
Date Awarded:

$39,662.58

Z24LIT019

$0.00

(applications only) Application Deadline:

Project goals are to reduce litter along the county, state and interstate highways within Metro nashville Davidson County and to positively influence the 
attitudes of citizens toward maintaining a cleanly appearance along roadways in the county. This grant covers a portion of the cost of Sheriffs Office 
Community Services Program, activities of which include litter collection on roadways within the county. This rgant also covers the cost of litter prevention 
education. 

 Is Council approval required? CFDA #

Reason:
Tot. Awarded:

$188,600.00 Total Award:

 Grant Period To:
If yes, list below. Funding Type:  Multi-Department Grant

Grants Tracking Form

Litter 24

 Grant Period From:

 Grant Name:

(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

Department

Part One

Contact
Kristie Bratcher, Assistant Director of Finance

 Grantor:

Pass-Thru:

 Proposed Source of Match:

 Number of FTEs the grant will fund: 0.00

 Metro Category:
 Status:

$0.00 Metro In-Kind Match:

Outside Consultant Project:

$0.00 Metro Cash Match:
 Award Type:

 Project Description: Applic. Submitted Electronically?

Reason:(or) Date Withdrawn:

Davidson County Sheriffs Office and Public Works 

 Other:
 Actual number of positions added:

0.00%

 Departmental Indirect Cost Rate

$0.00

Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro:

$188,600.00
Total

Grant Budget

or

21.03%

 Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:

(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

This grant has been renewed annually in the past. Should it not be renewed, education efforts described would go entirely unfunded. 

 How is Match Determined?

Part Two

Indirect 
Cost to 
Metro
$39,662.58

 For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:

*(If "No", please attach documentation from the  grantor that indirect costs are not allowable.  See Instructions)
Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor:

 Is not budgeted?

 Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:
 Fixed Amount of $ % of Grant

 Is already in department budget?

Other Grantor Match Source 
(Fund, BU)

 Draw down allowable?
 Metro or Community-based Partners:

Yes No

GCP Received 07/17/2023

GCP Approved 07/18/2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C14B26F-5E87-44E9-B1F1-513E16723E41

mailto:trinity.weathersby@nashville.gov


DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C14B26F-5E87-44E9-B1F1-513E16723E41



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C14B26F-5E87-44E9-B1F1-513E16723E41



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C14B26F-5E87-44E9-B1F1-513E16723E41



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C14B26F-5E87-44E9-B1F1-513E16723E41



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C14B26F-5E87-44E9-B1F1-513E16723E41



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C14B26F-5E87-44E9-B1F1-513E16723E41



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C14B26F-5E87-44E9-B1F1-513E16723E41



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C14B26F-5E87-44E9-B1F1-513E16723E41



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C14B26F-5E87-44E9-B1F1-513E16723E41



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C14B26F-5E87-44E9-B1F1-513E16723E41



01-19-23 GG 

federal or state antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, 
falsification, or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen 
property; 

c. are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government
entity (federal, state, or local) with commission of any of the offenses detailed in section
b. of this certification; and

d. have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Grant Contract had one or more
public transactions (federal, state, or local) terminated for cause or default.

The Grantee shall provide immediate written notice to the State if at any time it learns that there 
was an earlier failure to disclose information or that due to changed circumstances, its principals 
or the principals of its subcontractors are excluded or disqualified, or presently fall under any of 
the prohibitions of sections a-d. 

D.35. Confidentiality of Records. Strict standards of confidentiality of records and information shall 
be maintained in accordance with applicable state and federal law. All material and 
information, regardless of form, medium or method of communication, provided to the Grantee 
by the State or acquired by the Grantee on behalf of the State that is regarded as confidential 
under state or federal law shall be regarded as "Confidential Information." Nothing in this 
Section shall permit Grantee to disclose any Confidential Information, regardless of whether it 
has been disclosed or made available to the Grantee due to intentional or negligent actions or 
inactions of agents of the State or third parties. Confidential Information shall not be disclosed 
except as required or permitted under state or federal law. Grantee shall take all necessary 
steps to safeguard the confidentiality of such material or information in conformance with 
applicable state and federal law. 

The obligations set forth in this Section shall survive the termination of this Grant Contract. 

E. SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

E.1. Conflicting Terms and Conditions. Should any of these special terms and conditions conflict with 
any other terms and conditions of this Grant Contract, the special terms and conditions shall be 
subordinate to the Grant Contract's other terms and conditions. 

E.2. The Grantee agrees that it will spend a minimum amount of Sixty-Six Thousand Ten Dollars 
($66,010.00) for education in the prevention of litter. No line item changes may result in a 
decrease in the education allotment specified above. Allowable education expenses include 
training and travel expenses, including expenses for attending training events sponsored by the 
Department of Transportation or Keep Tennessee Beautiful. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

DAVIDSON COUNTY: 

GRANTEE SIGNATURE DATE 

11 

See next page

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C14B26F-5E87-44E9-B1F1-513E16723E41



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C14B26F-5E87-44E9-B1F1-513E16723E41



See previous page

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C14B26F-5E87-44E9-B1F1-513E16723E41

7/18/2023 | 2:18 PM CDT

7/18/2023 | 3:06 PM CDT

7/20/2023 | 8:17 AM CDT



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C14B26F-5E87-44E9-B1F1-513E16723E41



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C14B26F-5E87-44E9-B1F1-513E16723E41




